
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7


th 
Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
111a ri iuana.lice nsi ng@alaska.gov 


https:(/www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/ amco 
Phone: 907.269.0350 


Alaska Marijuana Control Board 


form MJ-01: Marijuana Establishment Operating Plan 


Section 5 - Waste Disposal 


Review the requirements under 3 AAC 306.740, and identify how the proposed establishment will meet the listed requirements. 


Applicants should be able to answer "Yes" to the statement below. 


Marijuana Waste Disposal: 


The marijuana establishment shall give the board at least 3 days notice in the marijuana inventory 


tracking system required under 3 AAC 306. 730 before making the waste unusable and disposing of it 


Yes 


0 


No 


D 


Describe how you will store, manage, and dispose of any solid or liquid waste, including wastewater generated during marijuana 


cultivation, production, process, testing, or retail sales, in compliance with applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations: 


For any marijuana/marijuana product that does not meet state testing requirements or the company's internal quality standards for 
any reason will be disposed in proper manner. The following is a list of expected waste that Good Titrations will be disposing of: (1) 
marijuana that is identified as contaminated, infected or is otherwise rejected for quality or fails to meet quality testing; (2) all 
packaging, labeling, containers, or other related materials which arrive at the facility with marijuana products that have been 
disqualified for quality; (3) waste from marijuana flowers and plant material; (4) run off water from inventory preparation for retail; and 
(5) any other materials or containers in contact with marijuana products that risk contamination. Marijuana waste will be stored away 
from all other products in a locked container inside the facility, and will be rendered unusable prior to leaving the facility for disposal. 
Management will maintain a log on the status of all marijuana waste, tracking the type of waste, the date of the disposal, the date it 
was rendered unusable, and the date that it was picked up by the disposal company. All marijuana labeled for disposal will be stored 
in a secured container, separated from all other products and materials, until it can be rendered usable. The waste will be collected 
and disposed of twice a week. To ensure tracking and that no diversion is to occur, a manager will meet with the waste truck driver to 
collect and log a signature and the name of the waste truck driver, the date, time, and the type of marijuana waste that is being 
collected. This logged information will be available to AMCO at any time upon request, and securely stored. An email notification 
will be sent to AMCO enforcement as well as logging all waste into METRC at least three days prior to rendering any waste 
unusable and disposing of it.


Describe what material or materials you will mix with the ground marijuana waste to make it unusable: 


Once Good Titrations has given AMCO at least three (3) days notice into Metre, all marijuana 
waste will be ground up with: (1) paper waste; (2) plastic waste; (3) cardboard waste; and (4) 
soil. 


[Form MJ-01] (rev 02/12/2016) Page12 of19 


Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 03.30.18












Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







[Form MJ-05] (rev 02/05/2016)  Page 4 of 8 


Alaska Marijuana Control Board 


Operating Plan Supplemental 
Form MJ-05: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco 
Phone: 907.269.0350 


Review the requirements under 3 AAC 306.520 - 3 AAC 306.525 and 3 AAC 306.560, and identify how the proposed establishment will 
meet the listed requirements. Attach a completed copy of this page for each proposed marijuana concentrate or marijuana product. 


Product Name: 


Type: 


Product Description: 
Details must include the 
color, shape, and texture. 


Ingredients: 
This box is not applicable 
to marijuana 
concentrates 


Standard Production 
Procedure and 
Detailed 
Manufacturing 
Process: 


Depiction: 
Provide a photograph, 
drawing, or graphic 
representation of the 
expected appearance of 
the final product. 


Section 4 – Proposed Marijuana Concentrates and Marijuana Products


Wax
Concentrate


Wax has a waxy appearance and texture - color ranges per strains used
but typically is a golden color and sometimes is light yellow. Unlike
shatter, wax is always soft and pliable to the touch.


Wax is created using a closed loop machine in which flower and/or trim and food grade terpenes are ran through. The following solvents will be by
themselves or in a combination used to extract the CBDs and THC from the plant material: Butane, N-Butane, Iso-Butane or ethanol. Once marijuana
concentrate has been extracted by terpenator machines, it will go to on of two areas; the first of these two is the winterizing area and the second is the
vacuum purging area. Marijuana concentrate will be vacuum purged until it reaches the proper consistency. Various heat and temperature applications
will result in marijuana concentrate finished product being labeled wax. The winterizing process removes plant waxes from marijuana concentrates and
produces a smoother product. The winterization process begins by dissolving BHO in 200 proof food grade ethanol (ETOH). BHO will be dissolved in
ETOH at a ratio of 1g 10 ml. Homogeneity of solution will be achieved with the use of Erlenmeyer flasks and a magnetic stirring plate. Once BHO: ETOH
solution is homogenized, the product will be placed in a freezer maintained at -20 degrees F for 48 hours. After the 48 hour time period, the solution will
be filtered using a vacuum assisted Whatman filter system and filter vacuum flask. Filtered solution will then be transferred to our rotary evaporator to
remove solvents per 3 AAC 306.645. Marijuana concentrate will be vacuum purged until it reaches the proper consistency.


Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







[Form MJ-05] (rev 02/05/2016)  Page 4 of 8 


Alaska Marijuana Control Board 


Operating Plan Supplemental 
Form MJ-05: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco 
Phone: 907.269.0350 


Review the requirements under 3 AAC 306.520 - 3 AAC 306.525 and 3 AAC 306.560, and identify how the proposed establishment will 
meet the listed requirements. Attach a completed copy of this page for each proposed marijuana concentrate or marijuana product. 


Product Name: 


Type: 


Product Description: 
Details must include the 
color, shape, and texture. 


Ingredients: 
This box is not applicable 
to marijuana 
concentrates 


Standard Production 
Procedure and 
Detailed 
Manufacturing 
Process: 


Depiction: 
Provide a photograph, 
drawing, or graphic 
representation of the 
expected appearance of 
the final product. 


Section 4 – Proposed Marijuana Concentrates and Marijuana Products


Cannabis Oil for Vaporization
Concentrate


Cannabis oil for vaporization for filling vape-pen cartridges - the liquid is
clear with a yellow tint and will come in different strains. Each cartridge will
be able to hold between 0.5 to 1.5 grams of product per unit.


Cannabis oil , glycerin and
food grade terpenes will be heated and combined until fully blended and
then loaded into cartridges that will hold between 0.5 to 1.5 grams per
unit.


Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







[Form MJ-05] (rev 02/05/2016)  Page 7 of 8 


Alaska Marijuana Control Board 


Operating Plan Supplemental 
Form MJ-05: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 


https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco 
Phone: 907.269.0350 


 
 


 


 


 
 


The area where in-house testing will occur must be identified on the premises diagram, per 3 AAC 306.520(2). Yes No 
  
 


Will the marijuana product manufacturing facility perform in-house testing (as defined in  
3 AAC 306.990(b)(20))? 


 
 


Applicants should review 3 AAC 306.550 and be able to answer “Agree” to the item below. 


 
The marijuana cultivation facility applicant has: Agree Disagree 


  
 


Read and understands and agrees to the required laboratory testing set forth in 3 AAC 306.550 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


I declare under penalty of perjury that I have examined this form, including all accompanying schedules and statements, and to the 
best of my knowledge and belief find it to be true, correct, and complete. 
 
 
________________________________________ 


 Signature of licensee  
 


________________________________________ 
 Printed name 


   Subscribed and sworn to before me this _____ day of _________________________, 20_____. 
 
 


________________________________________ 
Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska. 


 
My commission expires: ____________________ 


 
 
 
  


  


Section 7 – Testing


✔


✔


Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17












Received by AMCO 12.11.17












Received by AMCO 12.11.17












Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Alaska Marijuana Control Board 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600


Anchorage, AK 99501 
marliuana.licensing@alaska.gov 


https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco 
Phone: 907.269.03SO 


Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest 


Section 3 - Certifications 


l certify that no person other than a proposed licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license application has a direct or indirect
financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.0lS(e){l), in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is being applied for.


I further certify that any ownership change shall be reported to the board as required under 3 AAC 306.040. 


l understand that my fingerprints will be used to check the criminal history records of the Federal Bureau of Investigation {FBI), and that
I have the opportunity to complete or challenge the accuracy of the information contained in the FBI identification record. 
The procedures for obtaining a change, correction, or updating an FBI identification record are set forth in Title 28, CFR, 16.34. 


I declare under penalty of unsworn falsification that this form, including all accompanying schedules and statements, is true, correct, 
and complete. 


Craig O'Donoghue 
Printed name of licensee 


Subscribed and sworn to before me this_]__ day otl)..e.C:,e YO'oeC .20_.t]_. 


{Form W-09] (rev 10/0S/2017} Page2of 2 


Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17












Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17












Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17












30th


Received by AMCO 03.30.18







Received by AMCO 12.11.18







Received by AMCO 12.11.18







Received by AMCO 12.11.18







Received by AMCO 12.11.18







Received by AMCO 12.11.18












Received by AMCO 12.11.17












1 | P a g e  


 


Jana 
D. Weltzin Licensed 
in Alaska & Arizona 


3003 Minnesota 
Blvd., Suite 201 


Anchorage, Alaska 99501 


Phone 630-913-1113 


Main Office 907-231-3750 


JDW, LLC 


jana@jdwcounsel.com 
 


March 30, 2018 


 


AMCO 


Sent Via Email 


 


 Re: Response to Incomplete Letter for Good Titrations License No. 10886 


 


AMCO Team: 


 


Thank you for your correspondence dated November 8, 2017. Please find the following 


attachments and/or statements to address your incomplete items: 


 


• MJ-00 Application Certifications 


o MJ-00 for Joanne Ellsworth is attached 


• MJ-01 Operating Plan 


o Page 12 – this section has been revised to state that an email notification 


will be sent to AMCO enforcement for waste as well as being logged into 


METRC 


• MJ-02 Premises Diagram 


o Revised diagrams are attached 


• POPPP 


o An amendment to the lease is attached to include the requested language 


  


Received by AMCO 03.30.18



mailto:jana@jdwcounsel.com





2 | P a g e


• Applicant Residency


o We are still in the process of checking in with each licensee regarding


their PFD status, but most if not all have completed their application


Thank you for your consideration, 


Received by AMCO 03.30.18












 


 


 


 


Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


March 16, 2018 
 
Department of Environmental Conservation 
Attn: Permitting Division 
Via email: dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov  
     Jessica.davison@alaska.gov  
State Fire Marshal 
Attn:   Lloyd Nakano, Lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov  
 Pam Bowden, pam.bowden@alaska.gov  


License Number: 10886 


License Type: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility 


Physical Address: 1770 Donald Avenue, 


Suite B  


Fairbanks, AK 99701 


  


Transferor:  FSE, Inc. 


Doing Business As: Good Titrations 


Phone Number: 907-978-7647 


Email Address: Shaun.tacke@gmail.com 


 


Transferee:  FSE, Inc. 


Doing Business As: Good Titrations 


Phone Number: 907-978-7647 


Email Address: Shaun.tacke@gmail.com 
 


☐ Transfer of Ownership Application  ☒ Transfer of Controlling Interest 
 


3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) require that 
an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, 
safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government in which the applicant’s proposed 
licensed premises are located. This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from 
the above referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more 
information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 
REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DEC  Fire Marshal     
  
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________  Compliant  Non-compliant
  
COMMENTS: __________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
 
Sincerely, 
Erika McConnell, Director 



mailto:dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov

mailto:Jessica.davison@alaska.gov

mailto:Lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov

mailto:pam.bowden@alaska.gov

mailto:Shaun.tacke@gmail.com

mailto:Shaun.tacke@gmail.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






ZendToZendTo


From:


Jane Preston Sawyer <jane.sawyer@alaska.gov> State of Alaska-AMCO from 10.3.202.44 on 2018-04-27 13:57


To:


<dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov> <jessica.davison@alask.gov> <lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov> <pam.bowden@alaska.gov>


Drop-Off Summary


Filename Size SHA-256 Checksum Description


10886 Food Establishment Permit - Good Titrations.pdf 729.3 KB 69FC8D9890CA66E34551E62294940EDD
B362D95797CB8BFF44507A789BEBE66B


10886 MJ-01 Operating Plan - Transfer Good 
Titrations.pdf


2.2 MB 7865546EAEB7A9E74E82E95702D825D6
05C45F365284D89D74CB5F26ED00396A


10886 MJ-02 Premises Diagram Transfer.pdf 1.7 MB AA5306FF6AA2DE3062E0B37B2EC28342
8F2DF7A70059AA251638388A16B4C972


10886 MJ-05 Manufacturing Supplemental Transfer Good 
Titrations.pdf


4.2 MB 9D7BBE6A73FCB16FA3C6C1699C8DEEFB
0E3A84128E3FAB188745B0A35FACA2FA


10886 MJ-17c License Transfer Application Good 
Titrations.pdf


3.5 MB 7C980D46DA62617AC5C9F2122C30A51F
1C882CEFB2A945F6666869A29E37D56F


5 files


Comments:








Transfer-Marijuana Product Manufacturing 
Facility-Good Titrations license #10886


 To send the file to someone else, simply send 
them this Claim ID and Passcode:






Claim ID: U5XgTKhWsK53TUgy 
Claim Passcode: bqGQEJCpp5ref7Fe


None of the files has been picked-up yet. 


Version 5.02 | Copyright © 2018 | About Alaska ZendTo
You are currently logged in as Jane Preston Sawyer


Inbox Outbox LogoutHome


Page 1 of 1Alaska ZendTo


4/27/2018https://drop.state.ak.us/drop/verify.php








 


 


 


 


Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


April 27, 2018 
 
Fairbanks North Star Borough 
Attn:  Borough Clerk 
VIA Email: kmajor@fnsb.us ; mayor@fnsb.us ; jdolan@fnsb.us ; llivingston@fnsb.us   
 


License Number: 10886 


License Type: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility 


Physical Address: 1770 Donald Avenue, 


Suite B  


Fairbanks, AK 99701 


 


 


 


Transferor:  FSE, Inc. 


Doing Business As: Good Titrations 


Designated Licensee: Shaun Tacke 


Phone Number: 907-978-7647 


Email Address: Shaun.tacke@gmail.com 
 


Transferee:  FSE, Inc. 


Doing Business As: Good Titrations 


Designated Licensee: Shaun Tacke 


Phone Number: 907-978-7647 


Email Address: Shaun.tacke@gmail.com 


☐ Transfer of Ownership Application  ☒ Transfer of Controlling Interest 
AMCO has received a complete application for the above listed license (see attached application documents) 
within your jurisdiction. This is the notice required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2) or 3 AAC 306.045(c)(2). 
 
To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director and 
the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the 
date of this notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. 
 
3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a 
marijuana establishment license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a 
result of an ordinance or election conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local 
government protests an application on the grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a 
place within the local government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana 
establishment, unless the local government has approved a variance from the local ordinance. 
 
This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our May 7, 2018 meeting. 
 
Sincerely, 



mailto:kmajor@fnsb.us

mailto:mayor@fnsb.us

mailto:jdolan@fnsb.us

mailto:llivingston@fnsb.us

mailto:Shaun.tacke@gmail.com

mailto:Shaun.tacke@gmail.com





 
FSE, Inc. DBA Good Titrations 
April 27, 2018 


 
Erika McConnell, Director 
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  



mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov






APPLICATION 
DOCUMENTS 


 








CORRESPONDENCE 


 








From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: "shaun.tacke@gmail.com"
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Complete Transfer Application-MJ Product Manufacturing Facility-Good Titrations license #10886
Date: Friday, April 27, 2018 1:05:00 PM
Attachments: 10886 Complete Transfer Notice.pdf


Hello,
 
Attached is correspondence regarding your marijuana establishment license transfer
application. Please direct all correspondence to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov .
 
Thank you
Jane
 
AMCO Staff
State of Alaska-DCCED
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office (AMCO)
550 W 7th Avenue Ste. 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
907-269-0350
 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:shaun.tacke@gmail.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 



 



 



 
Department of Commerce, Community, 



and Economic Development 
 



ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350



April 27, 2018 
 
FSE, Inc. 
DBA: Good Titrations  
VIA email: shaun.tacke@gmail.com  
 
Re: Application Status for License #10886 
 
Dear Applicant:  
 
AMCO has received your application for a marijuana product manufacturing facility. Our staff has reviewed 
your application after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents appear to be 
in order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 306.025(d). 
 
Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community 
council if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any 
non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to 
protest the issuance of your license or waive protest. 
 
We must receive all necessary approvals such as local government, Department of Environmental 
Conservation, Fire Marshal, Department of Revenue, and Department of Labor before the transfer to the 
new ownership can be finalized.  We must also wait for the criminal history report for each individual licensee 
who submitted fingerprint card(s).   
 
Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, the 
transfer will not be finalized or a license issued for the new ownership until all necessary approvals are 
received and a preliminary inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.  
 
Your application will be scheduled for the May 7, 2018 board meeting for consideration by the Marijuana 
Control Board. The meeting agenda will be posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your 
appearance at the meeting, either in-person or telephonic, is mandatory. The telephone number for the 
meeting is 1-800-315-6338 code 69176#. Please feel free to contact us through the 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions.  
 
 
Sincerely,  



 
Erika McConnell, Director 
907-269-0350 





mailto:shaun.tacke@gmail.com


mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov










From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: Mitchell, Theresa S (DOL); Reimer, Patricia L (DOL); Thomas, Velma L (DOL); Mogil, Andrea (DOL); dor-tax-


collections (DOR sponsored)
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: DOR & DOL Notice-MJ Product Manufacturing Facility-Good Titrations license #10886
Date: Friday, April 27, 2018 2:44:00 PM
Attachments: 10886 MJ-17c License Transfer Application Good Titrations.pdf


10886 DOR & DOL Notice.pdf


 
Good morning,
 
Attached please find a notice of transfer of a marijuana establishment
license.
 
The transfer involves a change in ownership percentage from:
Brandon Emmett 28.61% to Brandon Emmett 25%;        
Curtis Franklin 0.72% to Curtis Franklin .63%;
Dawson Carroll 1.43% to Dawson Carroll 1.25%;           
Frank Berardi 28.61% to Frank Berardi 25%;
Jeff Weltzin 5.18% to Jeff Weltzin 4.53%;                      
Joanne Ellsworth 0.01% to Joanne Ellsworth 0.01%;
Judy Bath 1.43% to Judy Bath 1.25%;                            
Martin Tacke 1.79% to Martin Tacke 1.56%;
Seth Hawkins 2.86% to Seth Hawkins 2.5%;                  
U.N.ME, LLC 0.72% to U.N.ME, LLC 0.63%;
Billie Jo Gehring 0% to Billie Jo Gehring 3.13%;            
Crairg O’Donoghue 0% to Craig O’Donoghue 6.39%;
Joshua Spence 0% to Joshua Spence 1.25%;                   
Lynn Crane0% to Lynn Crane 1.25%;
Naomi Johnson 0% to Naomi Johnson 0.63%.
 
 
 
Thank you
 
Jane P Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner|Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Ste. 1600, Anchorage, AK 99501| 907-269-0350
 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:theresa.mitchell@alaska.gov

mailto:patricia.reimer@alaska.gov

mailto:velma.thomas@alaska.gov

mailto:andrea.mogil@alaska.gov

mailto:dor.tax.collections@alaska.gov

mailto:dor.tax.collections@alaska.gov

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17



















 



 



 



 



Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 



 



ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350



April 27, 2018 
 
Department of Revenue 
Department of Labor, Employment Security  
Department of Labor, Workers’ Compensation 
Via email:  theresa.mitchell@alaska.gov 
 patricia.reimer@alaska.gov  
 velma.thomas@alaska.gov 
 andrea.mogil@alaska.gov 
 dor.tax.collections@alaska.gov  



License Number: 10886 



License Type: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility 



Physical Address: 1770 Donald Avenue, 



Suite B  



Fairbanks, AK 99701 



 
 



Transferor:  FSE, Inc. 



Doing Business As: Good Titrations 



Phone Number: 907-978-7647 



Email Address: Shaun.tacke@gmail.com  



EIN: 47-2998506 
 



Transferee:  FSE, Inc. 



Doing Business As: Good Titrations  



Phone Number: 907-978-7647 



Email Address: Shaun.tacke@gmail.com 



☐ Transfer of Ownership Application  ☒ Transfer of Controlling Interest 



3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) require that 
an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, 
safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government in which the applicant’s proposed 
licensed premises are located. This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from 
the above referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more 
information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 
REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DOR   
  Employment Security      
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________  Workers’ Compensation      
 
COMMENTS: __________________________________________________  Compliant  Non-compliant     
 
If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
 . 
 





mailto:theresa.mitchell@alaska.gov


mailto:patricia.reimer@alaska.gov


mailto:velma.thomas@alaska.gov


mailto:andrea.mogil@alaska.gov


mailto:dor.tax.collections@alaska.gov


mailto:Shaun.tacke@gmail.com


mailto:Shaun.tacke@gmail.com


mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov








 
 



Sincerely, 
Erika McConnell, Director 













From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: "shaun.tacke@gmail.com"; Jana Weltzin
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored); Christina Thibodeaux; Valerie Mastolier
Subject: Incomplete Transfer Application-Good Titrations license #10886
Date: Friday, January 12, 2018 3:01:00 PM
Attachments: 10886 MJ-02 Premises Diagram Transfer.pdf


10886 Incomplete Transfer Application.pdf


Hello,
 
Your transfer application has been reviewed, attached is correspondence
regarding corrections, additional documents, and/or resubmittals that need to
be addressed.  Please send any documents/correspondence to
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov. 
 
Thank you
Jane 
 
AMCO Staff
State of Alaska-DCCED
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office (AMCO)
550 W 7th Avenue Ste. 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:shaun.tacke@gmail.com

mailto:jana@jdwcounsel.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:christina@jdwcounsel.com

mailto:valerie@jdwcounsel.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17











Received by AMCO 12.11.17



















 



 



 



 
Department of Commerce, Community, 



and Economic Development 
 



ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350



 
January 12, 2018 
 
FSE, Inc.   
DBA: Good Titrations  
Via email: shaun.tacke@gmail.com  
 
Re: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility license #10886 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office is reviewing the documents submitted for the transfer of the marijuana establishment 
license referenced above.  The following items need to be corrected and/or resubmitted.   
 



 MJ-00 Application Certifications 
o I did not see an MJ-00 for Joanne Ellsworth. Please submit.  



 



 MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 12: just FYI, in addition to following your steps in Metrc, and what not, regarding 



logging the waste, the 3-day notice must also be given by email to our enforcement 
section as Metrc does not currently have the capability of flagging the waste (in the works 
to get fixed, though).  
 



 MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o Please submit diagrams with little larger font size on the legend, it’s difficult to read. After 



I review the re-submitted diagram I will let you know if I need anything else. Of course, 
do keep the color coded licensed premises and restricted access area.  
 



 Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises 
o Please include in the lease a disclaimer that the lessor/landlord will not take possession 



of or remove marijuana or marijuana products, and that AMCO enforcement will be 
contacted (usually under “Default” section).  



 



 Applicant’s Residency 
o Will the following persons be applying for 2018 PFD? Melissa Cervantes; Jeffrey Waltzin; 



Billie Jo Gehring; Martin R Tacke; Naomi Johnson; Seth Hawkins; Lynn Crane; Judy Bath; 
Joshua Spence; Joanne Ellsworth; Frank Berardi; Brandon Emmett; Craig O’Donghue; 
Curtis Franklin; Dawson Carroll. If they are, will it be possible for them to apply right away? 
Or, if they are not, or whoever is not, please let me know so I can send you an MJ-18. 



 





mailto:shaun.tacke@gmail.com








 
 
FSE, Inc. DBA Good Titrations 
January 12, 2018 
Page 2 
 
If we do not receive your completions within 90 days, per 3 AAC 306.025(f), you must file a new 



application and pay a new fee. Additionally, there may be enforcement action against your marijuana 



establishment license. 



 
Respectfully,  
 



 
Jane Sawyer, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Erika McConnell, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  





mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov










From: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored)
To: "Krista Major"; "mayor@fnsb.us"; Jill Dolan; "llivingston@fnsb.us"
Cc: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored); Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: LG Notice-Transfer-MJ Product Manufacturing Facility-Good Titrations license #10886
Date: Friday, April 27, 2018 1:37:00 PM
Attachments: 10886 Transfer-LG Notice.pdf


10886 MJ-01 Operating Plan - Transfer Good Titrations.pdf


I already sent the ZendTo and I forgot to include the MJ-01 in it.
 
Dear local government officials,
 
Please find the attached notification for transfer of controlling interest of a marijuana
establishment license. Direct all correspondence to
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov .
 
The transfer involves a change in ownership percentage from:
Brandon Emmett 28.61% to Brandon Emmett 25%;         Curtis Franklin 0.72% to
Curtis Franklin .63%;
Dawson Carroll 1.43% to Dawson Carroll 1.25%;            Frank Berardi 28.61% to
Frank Berardi 25%;
Jeff Weltzin 5.18% to Jeff Weltzin 4.53%;                       Joanne Ellsworth 0.01% to
Joanne Ellsworth 0.01%;
Judy Bath 1.43% to Judy Bath 1.25%;                             Martin Tacke 1.79% to Martin
Tacke 1.56%;
Seth Hawkins 2.86% to Seth Hawkins 2.5%;                   U.N.ME, LLC 0.72% to
U.N.ME, LLC 0.63%;
Billie Jo Gehring 0% to Billie Jo Gehring 3.13%;             Crairg O’Donoghue 0% to
Craig O’Donoghue 6.39%;
Joshua Spence 0% to Joshua Spence 1.25%;                    Lynn Crane0% to Lynn Crane


1.25%;
Naomi Johnson 0% to Naomi Johnson 0.63%.
 
The application and all supporting documentation will be sent to each of you via the
State of Alaska Drop Box called ZendTo.
 
You will receive an email that looks like this:
 



mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov

mailto:KMajor@fnsb.us

mailto:mayor@fnsb.us

mailto:JDolan@fnsb.us

mailto:llivingston@fnsb.us

mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov






 



 



 



 



Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 



 



ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350



April 27, 2018 
 
Fairbanks North Star Borough 
Attn:  Borough Clerk 
VIA Email: kmajor@fnsb.us ; mayor@fnsb.us ; jdolan@fnsb.us ; llivingston@fnsb.us   
 



License Number: 10886 



License Type: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility 



Physical Address: 1770 Donald Avenue, 



Suite B  



Fairbanks, AK 99701 



 



 



 



Transferor:  FSE, Inc. 



Doing Business As: Good Titrations 



Designated Licensee: Shaun Tacke 



Phone Number: 907-978-7647 



Email Address: Shaun.tacke@gmail.com 
 



Transferee:  FSE, Inc. 



Doing Business As: Good Titrations 



Designated Licensee: Shaun Tacke 



Phone Number: 907-978-7647 



Email Address: Shaun.tacke@gmail.com 



☐ Transfer of Ownership Application  ☒ Transfer of Controlling Interest 
AMCO has received a complete application for the above listed license (see attached application documents) 
within your jurisdiction. This is the notice required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2) or 3 AAC 306.045(c)(2). 
 
To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director and 
the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the 
date of this notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. 
 
3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a 
marijuana establishment license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a 
result of an ordinance or election conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local 
government protests an application on the grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a 
place within the local government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana 
establishment, unless the local government has approved a variance from the local ordinance. 
 
This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our May 7, 2018 meeting. 
 
Sincerely, 





mailto:kmajor@fnsb.us


mailto:mayor@fnsb.us


mailto:jdolan@fnsb.us


mailto:llivingston@fnsb.us


mailto:Shaun.tacke@gmail.com


mailto:Shaun.tacke@gmail.com








 
FSE, Inc. DBA Good Titrations 
April 27, 2018 



 
Erika McConnell, Director 
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  





mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov










Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7



th 
Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 
111a ri iuana.lice nsi ng@alaska.gov 



https:(/www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/ amco 
Phone: 907.269.0350 



Alaska Marijuana Control Board 



form MJ-01: Marijuana Establishment Operating Plan 



Section 5 - Waste Disposal 



Review the requirements under 3 AAC 306.740, and identify how the proposed establishment will meet the listed requirements. 



Applicants should be able to answer "Yes" to the statement below. 



Marijuana Waste Disposal: 



The marijuana establishment shall give the board at least 3 days notice in the marijuana inventory 



tracking system required under 3 AAC 306. 730 before making the waste unusable and disposing of it 



Yes 



0 



No 



D 



Describe how you will store, manage, and dispose of any solid or liquid waste, including wastewater generated during marijuana 



cultivation, production, process, testing, or retail sales, in compliance with applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations: 



For any marijuana/marijuana product that does not meet state testing requirements or the company's internal quality standards for 
any reason will be disposed in proper manner. The following is a list of expected waste that Good Titrations will be disposing of: (1) 
marijuana that is identified as contaminated, infected or is otherwise rejected for quality or fails to meet quality testing; (2) all 
packaging, labeling, containers, or other related materials which arrive at the facility with marijuana products that have been 
disqualified for quality; (3) waste from marijuana flowers and plant material; (4) run off water from inventory preparation for retail; and 
(5) any other materials or containers in contact with marijuana products that risk contamination. Marijuana waste will be stored away 
from all other products in a locked container inside the facility, and will be rendered unusable prior to leaving the facility for disposal. 
Management will maintain a log on the status of all marijuana waste, tracking the type of waste, the date of the disposal, the date it 
was rendered unusable, and the date that it was picked up by the disposal company. All marijuana labeled for disposal will be stored 
in a secured container, separated from all other products and materials, until it can be rendered usable. The waste will be collected 
and disposed of twice a week. To ensure tracking and that no diversion is to occur, a manager will meet with the waste truck driver to 
collect and log a signature and the name of the waste truck driver, the date, time, and the type of marijuana waste that is being 
collected. This logged information will be available to AMCO at any time upon request, and securely stored. An email notification 
will be sent to AMCO enforcement as well as logging all waste into METRC at least three days prior to rendering any waste 
unusable and disposing of it.



Describe what material or materials you will mix with the ground marijuana waste to make it unusable: 



Once Good Titrations has given AMCO at least three (3) days notice into Metre, all marijuana 
waste will be ground up with: (1) paper waste; (2) plastic waste; (3) cardboard waste; and (4) 
soil. 



[Form MJ-01] (rev 02/12/2016) Page12 of19 



Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18











Received by AMCO 03.30.18


















 
Click the link that is circled in red in the image above. You should be redirected to a
page similar to this:
 


 
Type the text that is displayed in the image and hit enter. In this example you would
type “1200” into the field that says “type the text”.
Your Files should appear:
 







 
Click the blue link for each tab. You can download and save them however you wish.
 
Thank you,
 


Thank you
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0359
 








From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: decfsspermit (DEC sponsored); Davison, Jessica D (DEC); Nakano, Lloyd M (DPS); Bowden, Pam A (DPS)
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Transfer-DEC & Fire Notice-MJ Product Manufacturing Facility-Good Titrations license #10886
Date: Friday, April 27, 2018 1:58:00 PM
Attachments: 10886 Transfer-DEC & Fire Notice-MJ Product Manugacturing Facility-Good Titrations.pdf


Dear DEC and State Fire Marshal officials,
 
Please find the attached notification of a transfer of controlling interest for a marijuana
establishment license. Direct all correspondence to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov .
 
The transfer involves a change in ownership percentage from:
Brandon Emmett 28.61% to Brandon Emmett 25%;        
Curtis Franklin 0.72% to Curtis Franklin .63%;
Dawson Carroll 1.43% to Dawson Carroll 1.25%;           
Frank Berardi 28.61% to Frank Berardi 25%;
Jeff Weltzin 5.18% to Jeff Weltzin 4.53%;                      
Joanne Ellsworth 0.01% to Joanne Ellsworth 0.01%;
Judy Bath 1.43% to Judy Bath 1.25%;                            
Martin Tacke 1.79% to Martin Tacke 1.56%;
Seth Hawkins 2.86% to Seth Hawkins 2.5%;                  
U.N.ME, LLC 0.72% to U.N.ME, LLC 0.63%;
Billie Jo Gehring 0% to Billie Jo Gehring 3.13%;            
Crairg O’Donoghue 0% to Craig O’Donoghue 6.39%;
Joshua Spence 0% to Joshua Spence 1.25%;                   
Lynn Crane0% to Lynn Crane 1.25%;
Naomi Johnson 0% to Naomi Johnson 0.63%.
 


 
The application and all supporting documentation will be sent to each of you via the
State of Alaska Drop Box called ZendTo.
 
You will receive an email that looks like this:
 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:DEC.FSSPermit@alaska.gov

mailto:jessica.davison@alaska.gov

mailto:lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov

mailto:pam.bowden@alaska.gov

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 



 



 



 



Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 



 



ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350



March 16, 2018 
 
Department of Environmental Conservation 
Attn: Permitting Division 
Via email: dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov  
     Jessica.davison@alaska.gov  
State Fire Marshal 
Attn:   Lloyd Nakano, Lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov  
 Pam Bowden, pam.bowden@alaska.gov  



License Number: 10886 



License Type: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility 



Physical Address: 1770 Donald Avenue, 



Suite B  



Fairbanks, AK 99701 



  



Transferor:  FSE, Inc. 



Doing Business As: Good Titrations 



Phone Number: 907-978-7647 



Email Address: Shaun.tacke@gmail.com 



 



Transferee:  FSE, Inc. 



Doing Business As: Good Titrations 



Phone Number: 907-978-7647 



Email Address: Shaun.tacke@gmail.com 
 



☐ Transfer of Ownership Application  ☒ Transfer of Controlling Interest 
 



3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) require that 
an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, 
safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government in which the applicant’s proposed 
licensed premises are located. This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from 
the above referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more 
information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 
REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DEC  Fire Marshal     
  
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________  Compliant  Non-compliant
  
COMMENTS: __________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
 
Sincerely, 
Erika McConnell, Director 





mailto:dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov


mailto:Jessica.davison@alaska.gov


mailto:Lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov


mailto:pam.bowden@alaska.gov


mailto:Shaun.tacke@gmail.com


mailto:Shaun.tacke@gmail.com


mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov









 
Click the link that is circled in red in the image above. You should be redirected to a
page similar to this:
 


 
Type the text that is displayed in the image and hit enter. In this example you would
type “1200” into the field that says “type the text”.
Your Files should appear:
 







 
Click the blue link for each tab. You can download and save them however you wish.
 
Jane Sawyer
State of Alaska-DCCED
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue Ste. 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
907-269-0350
 








Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


MEMORANDUM


 TO: Chair and Members of the Board DATE:  April 27, 2018 


 FROM: Erika McConnell 
Director, Marijuana Control Board 


RE:     Good Titrations #10886 


This is an application to transfer the controlling interest of FSE, Inc. DBA Good Titrations which 


holds a marijuana product manufacturing facility in the Fairbanks North Star Borough. The transfer 


involves a change in ownership percentage from Brandon Emmett 28.61% to Brandon Emmett 


25%; Curtis Franklin 0.72% to Curtis Franklin 0.63%; Dawson Carroll 1.43% to Dawson Carroll


1.25%; Frank Berardi 28.61% to Frank Berardi 25%; Jeff Weltzin 5.18% to Jeff Weltzin 4.53%;  


Joanne Ellsworth 0.01% to Joanne Ellsworth 0.01%; Judy Bath 1.43% to Judy Bath 1.25%; Martin 


Tacke 1.79% to Martin Tacke 1.56%; Seth Hawkins 2.86% to Seth Hawkins 2.5%; U.N.ME, LLC 


0.72% to U.N.ME, LLC 0.63%; Billie Jo Gehring 0% to Billie Jo Gehring 3.13%; Crairg O’Donoghue 


0% to Craig O’Donoghue 6.39%; Joshua Spence 0% to Joshua Spence 1.25%; Lynn Crane 0% to 


Lynn Crane 1.25%; Naomi Johnson 0% to Naomi Johnson 0.63%.  


Date Under Review: 12/12/2017 


Incomplete Letter(s) Date: 01/12/2018 


Date Final Corrections Submitted: 03/30/2018 


Determined Complete/Notices Sent: 04/27/2018 


Objection Period Ends: 05/27/2018 


Local Government Response/Date: Pending 


DEC Response/Date: Pending 


Fire Marshal Response/Date: Pending 


DOL-WC Response/Date: Pending 


DOL-ES Response/Date: Pending 


DOR Response/Date: Pending 







FSE, Inc. DBA Good Titrations 
April 27, 2018 
Page 2 


Background check status:  


Objection(s) Received/Date: 


Other Public Comments Received: 


Staff Questions/Issues for Board: 


Complete 


Not as of 4/27/18 


No 



ebmcconnell

Text Box

No 












NOTIFICATIONS 
 








 


 


 


 
Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


April 27, 2018 
 
FSE, Inc. 
DBA: Good Titrations  
VIA email: shaun.tacke@gmail.com  
 
Re: Application Status for License #10886 
 
Dear Applicant:  
 
AMCO has received your application for a marijuana product manufacturing facility. Our staff has reviewed 
your application after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents appear to be 
in order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 306.025(d). 
 
Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community 
council if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any 
non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to 
protest the issuance of your license or waive protest. 
 
We must receive all necessary approvals such as local government, Department of Environmental 
Conservation, Fire Marshal, Department of Revenue, and Department of Labor before the transfer to the 
new ownership can be finalized.  We must also wait for the criminal history report for each individual licensee 
who submitted fingerprint card(s).   
 
Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, the 
transfer will not be finalized or a license issued for the new ownership until all necessary approvals are 
received and a preliminary inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.  
 
Your application will be scheduled for the May 7, 2018 board meeting for consideration by the Marijuana 
Control Board. The meeting agenda will be posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your 
appearance at the meeting, either in-person or telephonic, is mandatory. The telephone number for the 
meeting is 1-800-315-6338 code 69176#. Please feel free to contact us through the 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions.  
 
 
Sincerely,  


 
Erika McConnell, Director 
907-269-0350 



mailto:shaun.tacke@gmail.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600


Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350Alaska Marijuana Control Board


Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications


What is this form?


This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.


Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.


Section 1 – Establishment Information


Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.


Licensee: FSE, Inc. License Number: 10886


License Type: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility


Doing Business As: GOOD TITRATIONS


Physical Address: 1770 Donald Ave, Suite B


City: Fairbanks State: AK Zip Code: 99701


Designated
Licensee:


Shaun Tacke


Email Address: shaun.tacke@gmail.com


Section 2 – Attached Items


List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.


Attached Items:


OFFICE USE ONLY


Received Date: Payment Submitted Y/N: Transaction #:


MJ-17c
MJ-00 for each licensee including the member of U.N.ME, LLC
MJ-01
MJ-02
MJ-05
MJ-07
MJ-08
MJ-09 for each licensee including the member of U.N.ME, LLC
Publisher's Affidavit
MJ-19
POPPP
Business License
DEC Food Safety Permit


(Application fees to be hand delivered by JDW Counsel)


Received by AMCO 12.11.17












 


 


 


 


Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


April 27, 2018 
 
Department of Revenue 
Department of Labor, Employment Security  
Department of Labor, Workers’ Compensation 
Via email:  theresa.mitchell@alaska.gov 
 patricia.reimer@alaska.gov  
 velma.thomas@alaska.gov 
 andrea.mogil@alaska.gov 
 dor.tax.collections@alaska.gov  


License Number: 10886 


License Type: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility 


Physical Address: 1770 Donald Avenue, 


Suite B  


Fairbanks, AK 99701 


 
 


Transferor:  FSE, Inc. 


Doing Business As: Good Titrations 


Phone Number: 907-978-7647 


Email Address: Shaun.tacke@gmail.com  


EIN: 47-2998506 
 


Transferee:  FSE, Inc. 


Doing Business As: Good Titrations  


Phone Number: 907-978-7647 


Email Address: Shaun.tacke@gmail.com 


☐ Transfer of Ownership Application  ☒ Transfer of Controlling Interest 


3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) require that 
an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, 
safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government in which the applicant’s proposed 
licensed premises are located. This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from 
the above referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more 
information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 
REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DOR   
  Employment Security      
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________  Workers’ Compensation      
 
COMMENTS: __________________________________________________  Compliant  Non-compliant     
 
If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
 . 
 



mailto:theresa.mitchell@alaska.gov

mailto:patricia.reimer@alaska.gov

mailto:velma.thomas@alaska.gov

mailto:andrea.mogil@alaska.gov

mailto:dor.tax.collections@alaska.gov

mailto:Shaun.tacke@gmail.com

mailto:Shaun.tacke@gmail.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov





 
 


Sincerely, 
Erika McConnell, Director 












State of Alaska > Commerce > Corporations, Business, & Professional Licensing > Search & Database Download > Corp. > Corporation Details


Show Former


NAME(S)
Type Name


Legal Name FSE, Inc.


ENTITY DETAILS
Entity Type: Business Corporation


Entity #: 10026238
Status: Good Standing


AK Formed Date: 1/14/2015
Duration/Expiration: Perpetual


Home State: ALASKA
Next Biennial Report Due: 1/2/2019   


Entity Mailing Address: 801 PELICAN WAY, FAIRBANKS, AK 99709
Entity Physical Address: 801 PELICAN WAY, FAIRBANKS, AK 99709


REGISTERED AGENT
Agent Name: Frank Berardi


Registered Mailing Address: 801 PELICAN WAY, FAIRBANKS, AK 99709
Registered Physical Address: 801 PELICAN WAY, FAIRBANKS, AK 99709


OFFICIALS


FILED DOCUMENTS
Date Filed Type Filing Certificate


AK Entity # Name Titles Owned


Billie Jo Gehring Shareholder 3.13


Brandon Emmett Director, Shareholder, Secretary, Vice President 25


Craig O'Donoghue Shareholder 6.39


CURTIS FRANKLIN Shareholder 0.63


DAWSON CARROLL Shareholder 1.25


Frank Berardi Director, Shareholder, President 25


Jeff Weltzin Shareholder 4.53


JOANNE ELLSWORTH Shareholder 0.01


Joshua Spence Shareholder 1.25


JUDY BATH Shareholder 1.25


Lynn Crane Shareholder 1.25


MARTIN TACKE Shareholder 1.56


Naomi Johnson Shareholder 0.63


SETH HAWKINS Shareholder 2.50


Shaun Tacke Director, Shareholder, Treasurer 25


10039028 U.N.ME, LLC Shareholder 0.63


Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional 
Licensing


Page 1 of 2Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing


1/10/2018https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main/Search/EntityDetail/10026238







Date Filed Type Filing Certificate
1/14/2015 Creation Filing Click to View Click to View


3/17/2016 Initial Report Click to View


4/11/2016 Correction Click to View Click to View


11/07/2016 Change of Officials Click to View


6/01/2017 Biennial Report Click to View


Juneau Mailing Address
P.O. Box 110806


Juneau, AK 99811-0806


Physical Address
333 Willoughby Avenue


9th Floor
Juneau, AK 99801-1770


Phone Numbers
Main Phone: (907) 465-2550


FAX: (907) 465-2974


Anchorage Mailing/Physical Address
550 West Seventh Avenue


Suite 1500
Anchorage, AK 99501-3567


Phone Numbers
Main Phone: (907) 269-8160


FAX: (907) 269-8156


State of Alaska © 2017


Page 2 of 2Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing


1/10/2018https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main/Search/EntityDetail/10026238







Alaska Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing


P.O. Box 110806, Juneau, Alaska 99811-0806


Alaska Business License #  1040494


This is to certify that


GOOD TITRATIONS


PO BOX 82011  FAIRBANKS  AK    99709


owned by


FSE, INC.


This license shall not be taken as permission to do business in the state without


having complied with the other requirements of the laws of the State or of the United States.


This license must be posted in a conspicuous place at the business location.


It is not transferable or assignable.


Mike Navarre


is licensed by the department to conduct business for the period


January 03, 2017 through December 31, 2018


for the following line of business:


31 - Manufacturing


Received by AMCO 12.11.17












Received by AMCO 12.11.17












 


 


 


 
Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
January 12, 2018 
 
FSE, Inc.   
DBA: Good Titrations  
Via email: shaun.tacke@gmail.com  
 
Re: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility license #10886 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office is reviewing the documents submitted for the transfer of the marijuana establishment 
license referenced above.  The following items need to be corrected and/or resubmitted.   
 


 MJ-00 Application Certifications 
o I did not see an MJ-00 for Joanne Ellsworth. Please submit.  


 


 MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 12: just FYI, in addition to following your steps in Metrc, and what not, regarding 


logging the waste, the 3-day notice must also be given by email to our enforcement 
section as Metrc does not currently have the capability of flagging the waste (in the works 
to get fixed, though).  
 


 MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o Please submit diagrams with little larger font size on the legend, it’s difficult to read. After 


I review the re-submitted diagram I will let you know if I need anything else. Of course, 
do keep the color coded licensed premises and restricted access area.  
 


 Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises 
o Please include in the lease a disclaimer that the lessor/landlord will not take possession 


of or remove marijuana or marijuana products, and that AMCO enforcement will be 
contacted (usually under “Default” section).  


 


 Applicant’s Residency 
o Will the following persons be applying for 2018 PFD? Melissa Cervantes; Jeffrey Waltzin; 


Billie Jo Gehring; Martin R Tacke; Naomi Johnson; Seth Hawkins; Lynn Crane; Judy Bath; 
Joshua Spence; Joanne Ellsworth; Frank Berardi; Brandon Emmett; Craig O’Donghue; 
Curtis Franklin; Dawson Carroll. If they are, will it be possible for them to apply right away? 
Or, if they are not, or whoever is not, please let me know so I can send you an MJ-18. 


 



mailto:shaun.tacke@gmail.com





 
 
FSE, Inc. DBA Good Titrations 
January 12, 2018 
Page 2 
 
If we do not receive your completions within 90 days, per 3 AAC 306.025(f), you must file a new 


application and pay a new fee. Additionally, there may be enforcement action against your marijuana 


establishment license. 


 
Respectfully,  
 


 
Jane Sawyer, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Erika McConnell, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17







Received by AMCO 12.11.17











